Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86408-4 - Phycology, Fourth Edition
Robert Edward Lee

Frontmatter

More information

Phycology

Phycology is the study of algae, the primary photo-
synthetic organisms in freshwater and marine food
chains. As a food source for zooplankton and filter-
feeding shellfish, the algae are an extremely impor-
tant group.

Since the publication of the first edition in 1980,
this textbook has established itself as a classic
resource on phycology. This revised edition main-
tains the format of previous editions, whilst incor-
porating the latest information from nucleic acid
sequencing studies. Detailed life-history drawings
of algae are presented alongside information on
the cytology, ecology, biochemistry, and economic
importance of selected genera.

Phycology is suitable for upper-level undergra-
duate and graduate students following courses in
phycology, limnology or biological oceanography.
Emphasis is placed on those algae that are com-
monly covered in phycology courses, and encoun-
tered by students in marine and freshwater habitats.

ROBERT LEE has had along and varied career, teach-
ing worldwide in countries including South Africa
and Iran, as well as at Harvard Medical School, and
Colorado State University, where he currently works
as a Teaching Coordinator in the Department of
Biomedical Sciences.

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521864089
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86408-4 - Phycology, Fourth Edition
Robert Edward Lee

Frontmatter

More information

Phycology

Fourth edition

Robert Edward Lee
Colorado State University, USA

¥5E CAMBRIDGE
% E¥ UNIVERSITY PRESS

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521864089
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86408-4 - Phycology, Fourth Edition
Robert Edward Lee

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, Sdo Paulo

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521864084

© R. E. Lee 2008

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without

the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1980
Second edition 1989
Third edition 1999
Reprinted 2004, 2005
Fourth edition 2008

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge
A catalog record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-0-521-86408-4 hardback
ISBN 978-0-521-68277-0 paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of
URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication,
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521864089
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86408-4 - Phycology, Fourth Edition
Robert Edward Lee

Frontmatter

More information

To Patricia, Nicole, Alana, and Christian

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521864089
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86408-4 - Phycology, Fourth Edition
Robert Edward Lee

Frontmatter

More information

Contents

Preface to the first edition

Part | Introduction
1 Basic characteristics of the algae

Structure of the algal cell
Nutrition
Gene sequencing and algal systematics
Classification
Algae and the fossil record
References

Part Il The prokaryotic algae
2 Cyanobacteria

Morphology
Cell wall and gliding
Pili and twitching
Sheaths
Protoplasmic structure
Gas vacuoles
Pigments and photosynthesis
Akinetes
Heterocysts
Nitrogen fixation
Circadian rhythms
Asexual reproduction
Growth and metabolism
Symbiosis
Ecology of cyanobacteria
Cyanotoxins
Cyanobacteria and the quality of drinking water
Utilization of cyanobacteria as food
Cyanophages
Secretion of antibiotics and siderophores
Calcium carbonate deposition and fossil record
Classification
References

Part Il Evolution of the chloroplast
3 Glaucophyta
References

4 Rhodophyta
Cell structure
Calcification

pageix

23
24
24
26
27

31
33
33
33
36
37
38
41
43
45
46
49
52
53
55
56
59
65
66
67
67
68
69
71
74

81
85
88

89
89
93

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521864089
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86408-4 - Phycology, Fourth Edition
Robert Edward Lee

Frontmatter

More information

viii CONTENTS

Secretory cells

Iridescence

Epiphytes and parasites

Defense mechanisms of the red algae
Commercial utilization of red algal mucilages
Reproductive structures

Spore motility

Classification

References

5 Chlorophyta
Cell structure
Phototaxis and eyespots
Asexual reproduction
Sexual reproduction
Classification
Prasinophyceae
Charophyceae
Classification
Ulvophyceae
Classification
Chlorophyceae
Classification
References

Part IV  Evolution of one membrane of chloroplast
endoplasmic reticulum

6 Euglenophyta
Nucleus and nuclear division
Eyespot, paraflagellar swelling, and phototaxis
Muciferous bodies and extracellular structures
Chloroplasts and storage products
Nutrition
Classification
References

7 Dinophyta
Cell structure
Resting spores or cysts or hypnospores and
fossil Dinophyceae
Toxins
Dinoflagellates and oil and coal deposits
Bioluminescence
Rhythms
Heterotrophic dinoflagellates
Symbiotic dinoflagellates
Classification
References

95
96
96
98
99
101
106
107
132

139
139
141
143
143
144
150
154
155
168
168
189
191
226

239
245
248
250
253
255
255
256
259

262
263

277
279
284
285
287
291
295
296
303

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521864089
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86408-4 - Phycology, Fourth Edition
Robert Edward Lee

Frontmatter

More information

CONTENTS ix

8 Apicomplexa

Part V Evolution of two membranes of chloroplast
endoplasmic reticulum and the Chlorarachniophyta

9

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

References

Cryptophyta
Cell structure
Ecology
Symbiotic associations
Classification
References

Heterokontophyta, Chrysophyceae
Cell structure
Statospores
Nutrition
Ecology
Classification
References

Heterokontophyta, Synurophyceae
Classification
References

Heterokontophyta, Eustigmatophyceae
References

Heterokontophyta, Pinguiophyceae
References

Heterokontophyta, Dictyochophyceae
Classification
References

Heterokontophyta, Pelagophyceae
References

Heterokontophyta, Bolidophyceae
References

Heterokontophyta, Bacillariophyceae
Cell structure
Motility
Resting spores and resting cells
Auxospores
Rhythmic phenomena
Physiology
Chemical defense against predation
Ecology

310
313

315
321
321
325
326
326
330

333
333
337
339
339
341
346

349
350
353

354
356

357
358

359
359
364

365
366

368
368

369
369
378
382
383
386
387
390
391

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521864089
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86408-4 - Phycology, Fourth Edition
Robert Edward Lee

Frontmatter
More information
X CONTENTS

Fossil diatoms 395
Classification 398
References 404

18 Heterokontophyta, Raphidophyceae 409
References 412

19 Heterokontophyta, Xanthophyceae 413
Cell structure 413
Asexual reproduction 415
Sexual reproduction 416
References 422

20 Heterokontophyta, Phaeothamniophyceae 424
References 425

21 Heterokontophyta, Phaeophyceae 426
Cell structure 427
Life history 431
Classification 433
References 475

22 Prymnesiophyta 484
Cell structure 484
Scales and coccoliths 490
Toxins 496
Classification 498
References 500

23 Algae and the environment 504
Toxic algae 504
Toxic algae and the end-Permian extinction 510
Cooling of the Earth, cloud condensation nuclei,
and DMSP 511
Chemical defense mechanisms of algae 511
The Antarctic and Southern Ocean 513
The grand experiment 514
Antarctic lakes as a model for life on the planet Mars
or Jupiter’s moon Europa 515
Ultraviolet radiation, the ozone hole and sunscreens
produced by algae 517
Hydrogen fuel cells and hydrogen gas production
by algae 517
References 519

Glossary 521

Index 534

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521864089
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86408-4 - Phycology, Fourth Edition
Robert Edward Lee

Frontmatter

More information

Preface to the first edition

It was that eccentric British soldier of fortune
Col. Meinertzhagen, in his Birds of Arabia, who
expressed the sentiment that prefaces should be
kept short because few people ever read them.
Accordingly, I would like to take a brief opportu-
nity to express my gratitude to the people who
offered encouragement and assistance during
the preparation of this book. I would like to
thank Adele Strauss Wolbarst, Robert Cnoops,
Charmaine Slack, Sophia Skiordis, Caroline
Mondel, Jill Keetley-Smith, Heather Edwards, Gail
Arbeter, and the Lending Library at Boston Spa,
England, for help while most of this manuscript
was being prepared at the University of the
Witwatersrand. For general encouragement while
at Pahlavi (Shiraz) University and for providing
assistance during the last turbulent and chaotic

year of imperial rule in Iran, while the manuscript
was being finished, I would like to thank Mark
Gettner, Brian Coad, and Mumtaz Bokhari.

When photographs or drawings have been
taken directly from the original material, this is
indicated by stating in the legend that it is from
the original work. Most of the drawings have been
redrawn to suit my tastes, and these drawings are
indicated by stating that the work is after the orig-
inal. In some cases I have made drawings from
photographs or have incorporated a number of
drawings in one, in which case I state that the
finished drawing is adapted from the original
work or works.

IThave used the metric system in this book, and
the fine-structural illustrations are expressed in
micrometers (wm) and nanometers (nm).

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521864089
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

