

## Phycology

Phycology is the study of algae, the primary photosynthetic organisms in freshwater and marine food chains. As a food source for zooplankton and filterfeeding shellfish, the algae are an extremely important group.

Since the publication of the first edition in 1980, this textbook has established itself as a classic resource on phycology. This revised edition maintains the format of previous editions, whilst incorporating the latest information from nucleic acid sequencing studies. Detailed life-history drawings of algae are presented alongside information on the cytology, ecology, biochemistry, and economic importance of selected genera.

Phycology is suitable for upper-level undergraduate and graduate students following courses in phycology, limnology or biological oceanography. Emphasis is placed on those algae that are commonly covered in phycology courses, and encountered by students in marine and freshwater habitats.

ROBERT LEE has had a long and varied career, teaching worldwide in countries including South Africa and Iran, as well as at Harvard Medical School, and Colorado State University, where he currently works as a Teaching Coordinator in the Department of Biomedical Sciences.



# **Phycology**

Fourth edition

Robert Edward Lee Colorado State University, USA





> CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo

Cambridge University Press The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521864084

© R. E. Lee 2008

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1980 Second edition 1989 Third edition 1999 Reprinted 2004, 2005 Fourth edition 2008

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalog record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-0-521-86408-4 hardback ISBN 978-0-521-68277-0 paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



To Patricia, Nicole, Alana, and Christian



### Contents

Preface to the first edition	page ix
Part I Introduction	1
1 Basic characteristics of the algae	3
Structure of the algal cell	3
Nutrition	23
Gene sequencing and algal systematics	24
Classification	24
Algae and the fossil record	26
References	27
Part II The prokaryotic algae	31
2 Cyanobacteria	33
Morphology	33
Cell wall and gliding	33
Pili and twitching	36
Sheaths	37
Protoplasmic structure	38
Gas vacuoles	41
Pigments and photosynthesis	43
Akinetes	45
Heterocysts	46
Nitrogen fixation	49
Circadian rhythms	52
Asexual reproduction	53
Growth and metabolism	55
Symbiosis	56
Ecology of cyanobacteria	59
Cyanotoxins	65
Cyanobacteria and the quality of drinking water	66
Utilization of cyanobacteria as food	67
Cyanophages	67
Secretion of antibiotics and siderophores	68
Calcium carbonate deposition and fossil record	69
Classification	71
References	74
Part III Evolution of the chloroplast	81
3 Glaucophyta	85
References	88
4 Rhodophyta	89
Cell structure	89
Calcification	93

 $\hbox{@ Cambridge University Press}$ 



٠,	i	i	i
٧	ı	ı	ı

#### **CONTENTS**

	Secretory cells	95
	Iridescence	96
	Epiphytes and parasites	96
	Defense mechanisms of the red algae	98
	Commercial utilization of red algal mucilages	99
	Reproductive structures	101
	Spore motility	101
	Classification	100
	References	132
	References	132
5	Chlorophyta	139
	Cell structure	139
	Phototaxis and eyespots	141
	Asexual reproduction	143
	Sexual reproduction	143
	Classification	144
	Prasinophyceae	150
	Charophyceae	154
	Classification	155
	Ulvophyceae	168
	Classification	168
	Chlorophyceae	189
	Classification	191
	References	226
	References	220
Pa	rt IV Evolution of one membrane of chloroplast	
	endoplasmic reticulum	239
6	Euglenophyta	245
U	Nucleus and nuclear division	248
	Eyespot, paraflagellar swelling, and phototaxis	250
	Muciferous bodies and extracellular structures	250 253
		255 255
	Chloroplasts and storage products Nutrition	
	11000	255
	Classification	256
	References	259
7	Dinophyta	262
•	Cell structure	263
	Resting spores or cysts or hypnospores and	
	fossil Dinophyceae	277
	Toxins	279
	Dinoflagellates and oil and coal deposits	284
	Bioluminescence	_
	DIGIGIHIIICSCEIICE	
	Dhythme	285
	Rhythms Heterotrophic dipoflagellates	287
	Heterotrophic dinoflagellates	287 291
	Heterotrophic dinoflagellates Symbiotic dinoflagellates	287 291 295
	Heterotrophic dinoflagellates	287 291



	$\sim$	N IT	ΓF	NIT	rс
٠.	. ,	ıvı		ıvı	

IX

8	Apicomplexa	310
	References	313
Pai	rt V Evolution of two membranes of chloroplast	
	endoplasmic reticulum and the Chlorarachniophyta	315
9	Cryptophyta	321
	Cell structure	321
	Ecology	325
	Symbiotic associations	326
	Classification	326
	References	330
10	Heterokontophyta, Chrysophyceae	333
	Cell structure	333
	Statospores	337
	Nutrition	339
	Ecology	339
	Classification	341
	References	346
11	Heterokontophyta, Synurophyceae	349
	Classification	350
	References	353
12	Heterokontophyta, Eustigmatophyceae	354
	References	356
13	Heterokontophyta, Pinguiophyceae	357
	References	358
14	Heterokontophyta, Dictyochophyceae	359
	Classification	359
	References	364
15	Heterokontophyta, Pelagophyceae	365
	References	366
16	Heterokontophyta, Bolidophyceae	368
10	References	368
17	Heterokontophyta, Bacillariophyceae	369
	Cell structure	369
	Motility	378
	Resting spores and resting cells	382
	Auxospores	383
	Rhythmic phenomena Physiology	386 387
	Chemical defense against predation	390
	Ecology	391
	<del>O</del> J	



	Fossil diatoms	395
	Classification	398
	References	404
18	Heterokontophyta, Raphidophyceae	409
10	References	412
19	Heterokontophyta, Xanthophyceae	413
	Cell structure	413
	Asexual reproduction	415
	Sexual reproduction	416
	References	422
20	Heterokontophyta, Phaeothamniophyceae	424
	References	425
21	Heterokontophyta, Phaeophyceae	426
21	Cell structure	427
	Life history	431
	Classification	433
	References	475
22	Prymnesiophyta	484
	Cell structure	484
	Scales and coccoliths	490
	Toxins	496
	Classification	498
	References	500
23	Algae and the environment	504
	Toxic algae	504
	Toxic algae and the end-Permian extinction Cooling of the Earth, cloud condensation nuclei,	510
	and DMSP	511
	Chemical defense mechanisms of algae	511
	The Antarctic and Southern Ocean	513
	The grand experiment	514
	Antarctic lakes as a model for life on the planet Mars	
	or Jupiter's moon Europa	515
	Ultraviolet radiation, the ozone hole and sunscreens	
	produced by algae	517
	Hydrogen fuel cells and hydrogen gas production	
	by algae	517
	References	519
	ssary	521
Inde	2X	534



#### Preface to the first edition

It was that eccentric British soldier of fortune Col. Meinertzhagen, in his Birds of Arabia, who expressed the sentiment that prefaces should be kept short because few people ever read them. Accordingly, I would like to take a brief opportunity to express my gratitude to the people who offered encouragement and assistance during the preparation of this book. I would like to thank Adele Strauss Wolbarst, Robert Cnoops, Charmaine Slack, Sophia Skiordis, Caroline Mondel, Jill Keetley-Smith, Heather Edwards, Gail Arbeter, and the Lending Library at Boston Spa, England, for help while most of this manuscript was being prepared at the University of the Witwatersrand. For general encouragement while at Pahlavi (Shiraz) University and for providing assistance during the last turbulent and chaotic year of imperial rule in Iran, while the manuscript was being finished, I would like to thank Mark Gettner, Brian Coad, and Mumtaz Bokhari.

When photographs or drawings have been taken directly from the original material, this is indicated by stating in the legend that it is *from* the original work. Most of the drawings have been redrawn to suit my tastes, and these drawings are indicated by stating that the work is *after* the original. In some cases I have made drawings from photographs or have incorporated a number of drawings in one, in which case I state that the finished drawing is *adapted* from the original work or works.

I have used the metric system in this book, and the fine-structural illustrations are expressed in micrometers ( $\mu$ m) and nanometers ( $\mu$ m).